

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
 TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
 TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.105 OF 2023
 IN
 TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.703 OF 2019

Hasumati A. Vora and another	...	Plaintiffs
Vs.		
Devika Abhay Gandhi and others	...	Defendants
Abhechand Mohanlal Vora	...	Deceased

Mr. Shyam Kapadia a/w. Ms. Shriya Raychaudhuri and Ms. Dixita Gohil i/b. Khaitan & Co. for Plaintiffs.

Mr. Atharva A. Dandekar for Defendants.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.
DATE : FEBRUARY 27, 2024

P.C. :

. The learned counsel for the plaintiffs informs this Court that despite extension of time granted on 16.01.2024, the affidavit in lieu of evidence and compilation of documents could not be filed on behalf of the plaintiffs, for the reason that plaintiff No.1 has now been admitted to the hospital.

2. The time period for complying with directions issued by this Court in the order dated 19.12.2023 can be extended. But, considering the fact that the rival parties in this proceeding are siblings and as on today, the plaintiff No.1 is suffering from ill health, this Court is of the opinion that the parties need to come together and make a sincere attempt for settling their *inter se* dispute.

3. The Court expects the parties to sit together and explore the possibility of settlement and in the process, the learned counsel representing the parties can assist them in reaching an amicable

settlement.

4. The time period for complying with the direction given in the order dated 19.12.2023 is extended by eight weeks from today.

5. List for further directions on 24.04.2024.

(MANISH PITALE, J.)

Minal Parab