

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.105 OF 2023
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.703 OF 2019**

Hasumati A. Vora and Anr. ... Plaintiffs
versus
Devika Abhay Gandhi and Ors. ... Defendants

Mr. Sameer Bindra with Ms. Ananya Misra i/by Khaitan and Co., for Plaintiff.
Ms. Ketki Gadkari i/by Ms. Atharva Dandekar, for Defendant.

CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

P.C.

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Ms. Gadkari, learned Counsel holding for Mr. Atharva Dandekar for the Defendants, seeks short accommodation as Mr. Dandekar is in personal difficulty.
3. Learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs submits that the Plaintiffs have filed affidavits in lieu of examination in chief of four witnesses and compilation of documents, and copies thereof have been served on the Defendants.
4. It does not appear that a statement of admission and denial of documents on behalf of the Defendants has been made.
5. Let the Defendants make statement of the admission and denial of documents filed on behalf of the Plaintiffs within a period of two weeks and serve its copy on the Plaintiffs.

6. The Plaintiffs shall keep the witnesses who have filed affidavits in lieu of examination in chief present before the Court for recording further evidence and marking of documents.
7. Stand over to 23 October 2024.

(N.J.JAMADAR, J.)