

Shailaja

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.105 OF 2023

IN

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.703 OF 2019

Hasumati A. Vora] **Plaintiff**

Vs.

Devika Abhay Gandhi] **Defendant**

.....

Mr. Shyam Kapadia a/w Mr. Sameer Bindra a/w Ms. Ananya Misra i/b
Khaitan & Co., for Plaintiffs.

Mr. Atharva Dandekar a/w Mr. Hitendra Parab, for Defendant.

.....

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 7th MAY, 2025.

P.C.

1. Not on board. Mentioned. Taken on board.
2. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff has
tendered Commissioner's report by which cross-examination of P.W.2
has been recorded.

3. Learned Counsel submits that Plaintiff has two more witnesses.

P.W.3 is present in the Court. Oath is administered.

Name: Sandeep Hemchandra Mathukia

Age: 48 years, Occupation: Accountant

Address: B-207, Puspa Bharati, 2nd Floor,

Prakash Market Road, Khau Gali,

Bhayander (West), Thane, Mumbai,

Maharashtra 401 101.

Examination-in-chief of PW-3 on S.A.

I have filed affidavit of evidence dated 23rd April, 2024. I have signed at the foot of the said affidavit and I identify my signature. I affirm that whatever stated in the said affidavit is true to my knowledge and correct. It was prepared under my instructions.

4. The witness is discharged.

5. The affidavit in lieu of evidence of P.W.3 is taken on record and marked PW-1/9.

6. Mr. Singh who is appointed to carry on cross-examination of P.W.2 shall also complete cross-examination of P.W.3 within a period of six weeks from today.

7. Stand over to 4th July, 2025.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR J.]